503609418 12/14/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3656049

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		/	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
ERNEST L. BIDDLE					12/07/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	KING T	KING TESTER CORPORATION				
Street Address:	201 KI	201 KING MANOR DRIVE, NO. D				
City:	KING C	KING OF PRUSSIA				
State/Country:	PENNS	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19406	19406				
Application Number: 14		14836	4836160			
	l be sent to	the e-	56-8920 <i>mail address first; if that is u</i>			
using a fax number, if provided; if the Phone: 302-6		-	2-4226	sent v	ia US Mall.	
Email: dmcg		dmcgre	gregor@foxrothschild.com			
•			NNA M. MCGREGOR			
			MARKET STREET, 20TH FLOOR ADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103			
Address Line 4:		PHILA	DELPHIA, PENINSYLVANIA IS	9103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		(040802.00701			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		[DEANNA M. MCGREGOR			
SIGNATURE:		/	/-d-/			
DATE SIGNED:			12/14/2015			
Tatal Attackments O						
Total Attachments: 2						
ource=Executed_Assi source=Executed_Assi	• –		1.0			

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

Ernest L. Biddle of 1028 Great Springs Road, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

ASSIGNEE:

King Tester Corporation, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania and having an office at 201 King Manor Drive, No. D, King of Prussia, PA 19406.

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the design invention entitled:

PORTABLE BRINELL HARDNESS TESTER WITH STENTED THROUGH BORE PUMPING CHAMBER

invented by Ernest L. Biddle and which is found in U.S. utility patent application no.: **14/836,160** filed 26 August 2015 and in and to all Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said Non-Provisional Applications, and as to Letters Patent and any reissue or reexamination thereof, and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ACTIVE 31290234v1

1 of 2

040802.00701

PATENT REEL: 037280 FRAME: 0437 ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

<u>And 12.7-15</u> Date Ernest L. Biddle

ACTIVE 31290234v1

2 of 2

040802.00701

PATENT REEL: 037280 FRAME: 0438

RECORDED: 12/14/2015